01-29-2002



FORM PTC-15 1-31-92

## 

ATION FORM COVER SHEET **ADEMARKS ONLY** 

U.S. DEPT. OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

To are monorable di	972842 úrademarks	: Please record the attached original docun
Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiving pa  01-14-2002
Harcourt, Inc.		Name: MDL Information Systems U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #
		Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association	Street Address: 14600 Catalina Street
☐ General Partnership	☐ Limited Partnership	City: <u>San Leandro</u> State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94577</u>
■ Corporation - <b>Delaware</b>		☐ Individual(s) citizenship
□ Other		☐ Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ■No		☐ General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Limited Partnership
Assignment	☐ Merger	■ Corporation-State <u>California</u>
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	☐ Other
☐ Other		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □Yes □No
Execution Date: December 31, 2001		(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? □Yes ■No
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark registration No.(s) 2017327; 2015260; 1923484; 2011825; 1921781; 2103949; and 2024266
	Additional numbers at	lached? □ Yes ■ No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 7
Name: Renee Simonton		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$190.00
Internal Address: Reed Elsevier Intellectual Property		□ Enclosed
Management Services, Inc.		■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1105 N. Market Street		8. Deposit account number:
		502073 (Elsevier Science)
Suite 912	DF Zip: 19801	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: Wilmington State:		SE THIS SPACE
	DONOTO	
Statement and Signat     To the best of my kno     copy of the original do	cure: by by by and belief, the foregoing by by by and belief, the foregoing	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
	2 inoo Si	
Renee Simonton		Date
Name of Person Signing		Signature
		Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

2017327 00000042 502073 01/28/2002 GTON11

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 150.00 CH

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002432 FRAME: 0367** 



## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

01-14-2002 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #26

WHEREAS, Harcourt, Inc. (formerly Harcourt Brace & Company), a Delaware corporation with principal place of business at 275 Washington Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02458 (the "Assignor") has or is using the following trademarks or service marks and has registered said marks as identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, MDL Information Systems, Inc., having a place of business at 14600 Catalina Street, San Leandro, CA 94577 (the "Assignee") desires to acquire the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor acknowledges as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys and assigns unto the Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, all registrations and applications therefor including those identified on Schedule A, the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the Trademarks, and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 2. The Assignee may file such notices with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as are necessary to effectuate this Assignment of Trademarks, and the Assignor agrees to sign or otherwise execute any such documents or filings in order to effectuate this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed this 31<sup>st</sup> day of December, 2001.

HARCOURT, INC

Name: Mark Seeley Title: Vice President

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002432 FRAME: 0368

## Schedule A

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
SciLouP	2.017,327	19 November 1996
Scil og W	2.015.260	12 December 1996
SciProtein	1.923,484	24 October 1995
SciOSAR	2.011.825	26 October 1996
SerPolymer	1.921.781	26 September 1996
SciGlass	2.103.949	7 October 1997
SciVision	2.024,266	7 December 1996

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/14/2002 REEL: 002432 FRAME: 0369